10 To estimate a potential cost associated with any medications developed over the course of 2020-2021 as a treatment or prevention
(e.g., vaccine) of COVID, Wakely included cost of Tamiflu (one script per treated enrollee) from IBM MarketScan 2017 database as a
representative medication.
11 All other costs include service cost categories specific to Medicare Advantage enrollees and include durable medical equipment
(DME), skilled nursing facility (SNF), and home health services. Given data structure limitations, Wakely only measured this explicitly
for Medicare Advantage plans. We do not believe other lines of businesses would likely have material costs associated not already
accounted for in the other listed service categories.
12 Ferguson, N et al. Report 9: Impact of non-pharmaceutical interventions (NPIs) to reduce COVID19 mortality and healthcare
demand. DOI: https://doi.org/10.25561/77482. 16-Mar-2020. Medical Research Council (MRC).
Kissler S.M. et al. Projecting the transmission dynamics of SARS-CoV-2 through the post-pandemic
Period. 04-Mar-2020. Department of Epidemiology, Harvard. T.H. Chan School of Public Health, Boston, MA, USA

page 10

COVID-19 Cost Modeling  AHIP

Table 6A – 10% Infection Rate Scenario: Total Cost by Line of Business, 2020-2021
(in billions of dollars)

Service Category
Medicare

Advantage

Commercial
(Group + Non-

Group)
Medicaid MCO Total

 (in billions of dollars)

IP Hospital Services $5.3 - 10.2 $35.4 - 63.0 $3.7 - 6.1 $44.3 - 79.4

OP Hospital Services $0.6 - 0.8 $7.6 - 8.4 $1.1 - 1.1 $9.3 - 10.3

Professional Services $0.2 - 0.2 $1.0 - 1.1 $0.2 - 0.2 $1.4 - 1.5

All Other Services $0.3 - 0.7 N/A N/A $0.3 - 0.7

Rx Services $0.1 - 0.0 $0.6 - 0.5 $0.2 - 0.2 $0.9 - 0.8

Total $6.5 - 11.9 $44.6 - 73.1 $5.1 - 7.7 $56.2 - 92.7

Table 6B – 20% Infection Rate Scenario: Total Cost by Line of Business, 2020-2021

(in billions of dollars)

Service Category
Medicare

Advantage

Commercial
(Group + Non-

Group)
Medicaid MCO Total

 (in billions of dollars)

IP Hospital Services $10.6 - 20.4 $70.8 - 126.1 $7.3 - 12.3 $88.7 - 158.8

OP Hospital Services $1.3 - 1.6 $15.2 - 16.7 $2.1 - 2.3 $18.6 - 20.5

Professional Services $0.3 - 0.4 $2.1 - 2.3 $0.3 - 0.3 $2.8 - 3.1

All Other Services $0.6 - 1.4 N/A N/A $0.6 - 1.4

Rx Services $0.1 - 0.0 $1.3 - 1.1 $0.5 - 0.5 $1.9 - 1.6

Total $12.9 - 23.8 $89.3 - 146.2 $10.3 - 15.4 $112.5 - 185.4

page 11

COVID-19 Cost Modeling  AHIP

Table 6C – High (60%) Infection Rate Scenario: Total Cost by Line of Business, 2020-2021

(in billions of dollars)

Service Category
Medicare

Advantage

Commercial
(Group + Non-

Group)
Medicaid MCO Total

 (in billions of dollars)

IP Hospital Services $31.8 - 61.2 $212.3 - 378.3 $21.9 - 36.8 $266.0 - 476.3

OP Hospital Services $3.8 - 4.7 $45.5 - 50.2 $6.4 - 6.8 $55.7 - 61.6

Professional Services $1.0 - 1.3 $6.3 - 6.8 $1.0 - 1.0 $8.3 - 9.2

All Other Services $1.8 - 4.2 N/A N/A $1.8 - 4.2

Rx Services $0.3 - 0.1 $3.8 - 3.3 $1.5 - 1.4 $5.7 - 4.8

Total $38.8 - 71.5 $267.9 - 438.5 $30.8 - 46.1 $337.5 - 556.1

The estimated range of potential costs was from $56 to $556 billion over the two-year time period.

Table 7 presents the estimated range of total allowed costs in  2020, 2021 and over the two years

combined by infection rate scenario. We assumed that a higher volume of COVID related services

would be incurred in 2020 and lower volume in 2021, as the virus footprint is reduced through

infection mitigation mechanisms already in place in many states. Hence, we distributed 75% of

the total services to 2020 and 25% to 2021. As a result, particularly in the higher infection rate

scenarios, the inpatient ICU hospital bed day capacity13 may be reached, but we have not